

No. 16-1495

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF HAYS, KANSAS, PETITIONER

v.

MATTHEW JACK DWIGHT VOGT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

KENNETH A. BLANCO
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JAMES I. PEARCE
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
The use of respondent’s statements at a pretrial probable cause hearing did not violate the Self- Incrimination Clause	7
A. The Self-Incrimination Clause’s text, interpreted in light of its purpose, focuses on the use of a defendant’s statements to determine guilt or punishment	9
B. This Court’s decisions confirm that incrimination prohibited by the Self- Incrimination Clause focuses on the use of a statement at the guilt or penalty phase of a criminal trial	16
C. Historical practice supports the conclusion that the Self-Incrimination Clause does not extend to uses of a statement in pretrial proceedings where guilt and punishment are not adjudicated.....	19
D. Extending the Self-Incrimination Clause to pretrial proceedings would have adverse consequences for the criminal process.....	26
E. The use of respondent’s statements at a probable cause hearing did not constitute incrimination prohibited by the Self- Incrimination Clause	32
Conclusion	34

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Allen v. Illinois</i> , 478 U.S. 364 (1986)	14, 33
<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968).....	15, 32
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	11, 12
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	8
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	28, 33
<i>Brown v. Walker</i> , 161 U.S. 591 (1896)	13, 14
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	9, 17, 25
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970).....	33
<i>Counselman v. Hitchcock</i> , 142 U.S. 547 (1892), overruled on other grounds, <i>Kastigar v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	9
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	15
<i>Cruz v. New York</i> , 481 U.S. 186 (1987).....	15
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568 (1961)	8
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 582 (1946)	11
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	27
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988).....	10, 22
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	6, 8, 14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967).....	27
<i>Gault, In re</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	13
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	15, 16, 28, 33
<i>Giordenello v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 480 (1958)	29, 30
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008).....	29
<i>Hibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	10
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951).....	13
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	11
<i>Lawn v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 339 (1958).....	10

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973).....	12
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	7, 12
<i>McCarthy v. Arndstein</i> , 266 U.S. 34 (1924)	13
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	15
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	25
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	21
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999)	5, 8, 11, 12
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	18
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	16
<i>Piemonte v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 556 (1961)	14
<i>Regina v. Arnold</i> , (1838) 173 Eng. Rep. 645 (K.B.)	23
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008)	9, 25
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	17, 27
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 268 P.3d 475 (Kan. 2012)	3
<i>Stoot v. City of Everett</i> , 582 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 1057 (2010)	31, 32
<i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956).....	11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998)	12, 13, 25
<i>United States v. Blue</i> , 384 U.S. 251 (1966).....	18
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	10
<i>United States v. Friedrich</i> , 842 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	27
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 496 F.2d 670 (5th Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 420 U.S. 960 (1975)	31
<i>United States v. Gecas</i> , 120 F.3d 1419 (11th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 951 (1998).....	20, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004)	12, 17
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	33

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	4, 6, 17, 25
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	15
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	17, 27
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III, § 3, Cl. 1 (Treason Clause)	16
Amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
Just Compensation Clause	26
Self-Incrimination Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. VI.....	9, 10, 14, 15, 25
Compulsory Process Clause.....	16
Confrontation Clause	5, 14, 15
Amend. XIV	7
Federal Magistrates Act, 28 U.S.C. 631 <i>et seq.</i>	28
28 U.S.C. 636(a)(2).....	29
28 U.S.C. 636(b)(1)(A)-(C)	29
28 U.S.C. 636(b)(1)(A)	29
18 U.S.C. 3142(f).....	28
42 U.S.C. 1983	3, 31
Kan. Stat. Ann. (Supp. 2016):	
§ 22-2902(1)	2
§ 22-2902(2)	3, 30
§ 22-2902(3)	3, 32
An Act appointing an Order to Justices of Peace for the Bailement of Prisoners, 1554, 1 & 2 Phil. & M., c. 13 (Eng.).....	20

VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
An Acte to take the examinacón of Prysoners suspected of Manslaughter or Felonye, 1555, 2 & 3 Phil. & M., c. 10 (Eng.)	21
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 5.1	29
Rule 5.1(a)	29
Rule 5.1(c)	30
Rule 5.1(e)	29
Fed. R. Evid.:	
Rule 104(a)	31
Rule 1101(d)(1).....	31
Rule 1101(d)(3).....	28
 Miscellaneous:	
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>A Peculiar Privilege in Historical Perspective: The Right to Remain Silent</i> , 94 Mich. L. Rev. 2625 (1996)	21, 22, 23, 24
R. H. Helmholz, <i>The Privilege and the Ius Commune: The Middle Ages to the Seventeenth Century</i> , in <i>The Privilege against Self-Incrimination: Its Origins and Development</i> (R. H. Helmholz et al. eds. 1997)	21
5 W. S. Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (rev. 2d ed. 1937).....	21
John H. Langbein:	
<i>The Criminal Trial before the Lawyers</i> , 45 U. Chi. L. Rev. 263 (1978)	22
<i>The Historical Origins of the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination at Common Law</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 1047 (1994).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>The Origins of Adversary Criminal Trial</i> (2003)	21

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Eben Moglen, <i>The Privilege in British North America: The Colonial Period to the Fifth Amendment in The Privilege against Self-Incrimination: Its Origins and Development</i> (R. H. Helmholz et al. eds. 1997).....	22
2 Frederick Pollock & Frederic William Maitland, <i>The History of English Law: Before the Time of Edward I.</i> (2d ed. 1898).....	20
John H. Wigmore:	
8 <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (John T. McNaughton rev. 1961)	11
<i>The Privilege Against Self-Crimination; Its History</i> , 15 Harv. L. Rev. 610 (1902).....	24
